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Shri 	f.dllvaryu, 
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i:ar1ir1qr, 
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AdvOCCt3 	.kK.3hah) 

Versus 

Union of liia 
Notice to be served 
through he General 
iar1aqer, western Rai]ay, 
Churchgate, 3ombay. 

Divisional Railway ianacr, 
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Divisi;rial Conercial 
.3UQt. aroda Dlvi; ion, 
ratapnacjer, i3aroda. 

D1V1S.lOflCl Cosnircial Suocit., 
es terLi Rai way, A; ;rnedabae. 

ivocate r....hevcie) 

; Applicant 

: Respondents 

Date:__________ 

Lr; Hon 'oie Mr.1.1,1 .Bhat 	: Member (J) 

1. 	This O.A. is directed against the order 

dated 21.11.lO issued by the Divisional Commercial 

Superintendent (hereinafter rtterred to as 

Western Raiiay, Ahmedabad, by which the, penalty 

01 removal 0± service has ben imposed upon the 

a ,-,p 1 iQ ant. 



Thc a1icarit, hile working as Assistant 

Coaching Clerk, Maninagar, was srved with a 

charqe sheet dated 1.8. 18SI containing the 

imputetion that hilc, on duty on the night shiEt 

on 2)/3U-E-1-66, he had c.o1lecteu .1LO/-  from 

some passanger; out had not issued any money 

receit and had thereby ocke ted the said amount. 

written 	 3 t3ECitCd betore 

tim.? irua Manacier, estcrn Rai1..ay, Ahmec1abad on 

1.7.1i3B, by one Surender S...uota containing the 

toi1oiric allaqat.ions: 

That the com1ainant Loceth:r with some 

othr Jersons, zormiri; a '.3'rcul,  of )asseflgers 

travellinci in ] 	r;rain on 2.6-188, uto 

inand. Jut they socurd exens.Lri of wo tickets 

trom riana to 1aninaar. 3ut tbc ticket ot a lady 

f torn that group could not bc extended. When they 

got aowri trom t4-,e train at Maniaa Station, 

tim 	hnariJed money. 3ut, the complainant 

jnformed him that the tickets had been obtained 

out hac been d .oted at Anarid. Accordingly, 

the 	iass gate went tc nanci and_ brought t'hoe c 

okcte aria avc them to 	who, hov;avcr, 

demanded s.44t/- and also gave them advice that 

they cuulJ later claim refund of the same oy 

a1yin; at the head:uarter (fice at Bomnay. 
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4 	it aioears that one Shri i.i.?armar 

-II was asked to hold a preliminary 

firi(:a ing) enquiry who went to aninacar 

ith two others, namely, Sbri .P.artnar 

in 	.Lafli. SOU' SOrt of enquiry 

:ted and a report uas submited. The 

ointed one Shri Ecreadis as the 

y Officer after serving the charge- 

on the aolicarit. "'he n1cjuiry Cfiic:r 

ied the listed witnesses nid sutxnitted 

ort in which he held the charge proved 

t the. applicant. A copy of the 'ncpiirty 

er's report was turnishad to The applicant 

j.bitted his obj actions/re preserlta tion, 

itter, ti-a L).C.:. issueci the foilc*ing 

11  L have gone through the prcceedings 

and findings of the Cc±SC. The mb.loyee 
as the only3oking Clerk on duty at 

the time ot incident. Hence, he is fully 
responsib1. nquiry Officer has 
correctly merit ioned in the cbarc':s  about 

the charges sustained. Fence the employee 

is removed from the Railway 3ervice. 11  

interestingly, this order has been 

ibed as 11speaeing crdcr by tIe AJ.C.e 

dmittedly, the aeL.cant submitted an 

I to the coebent authority within the 

d rescribed by the Rules. 3Ut despite 

apse of more than a year, the apal was 

isposed of. The aplicant, therefore, 



filed this O.A. assailing the jurishrnent 

order on various grounds. 

6. 	The first ground aciaLed by the 

a:)licant is teat the status of the Inquiry 

Ofticer who held the ençuiry being loer 

than that 0± the ofticial who conducted the 

tact finding enquiry the disciPlinary enquiry 

;as vitiited. nothcr imiortarkL ground raised 

is that the key wltnesse were iob xamiried 

nor even cited in the inquiry. Contravention 

of the principles of natural jUStICC is yet 

another grouna taken by the apelicant. He 

further assails the enquiry on the ground 

that 	M'imedahad was not Ue cot1CtCflt 

disciplin;ry authority as he was riot exercis-

ing any ad;ninistrstiv control over the 

a))U.cant. Ihe apolicarit also taxes the .ilea 

t:riat aoa1tioral eViaanC was recorded by the 

r?quiry Ofticer without following the mandatory 

rov-1sicr1s of tho Rubs arid thac the documens 

sought by the aeiicaribs for reaxina his 

detence were riot furnished, to him even though 

his request was earlier allowed by the 

re..uiry Otticer. It is also averred that the 

1ncuiry Ctticer had not examined ti-ic auplicant 

to eriaole him to explain the circumstances, 

it any, appearing in the evidence against him. 



I 	The res:)oricLents have filed a detailed 

reply statement in 	ich they have sought to 

j ust.iiy the t ma mugs recoroed oythc Enquiry 

Officer and the oraer of punish€rit issued by 

the disciplinary dhorityj . the respondents 

have further averred that DC:, Ahmcdabad was 

"O COtfl5etent disciimn.ary authority in this 

case. is regards he aeal. the respondents have 

takerl the alec teat the apiicarit had been given 

opportunity of ersonal hearing nefore Le asseal 

could e QJ-ssosea of, but that he tailed to 

d).)ear ocfore the appellate authority; and that 

without waiting for the oecismon of the appeliatc 

authority, the C lican.t could not directly 

a P i: 0Ch the 1ribunai. 

e have heard the leanred counsel for 

the parties and LCVO perused the treterial on 

record availaule on tho,  tilc. The records of 

the oisciilinary proceedings culci no be made 

available by the resaondents for our çrusal. 

Ho'ever, we have sufficient maerial before us 

* 
	 to aispose of the o.. 

V 

As already indicited, the punishrent 

0t removal from service has boua imeosed uori 

the alieant and the ençeiry against him had 

been. iuitiated for major aenalt. It is new 

well settlod that in such cases every attempt 

should he riade to give the Charged officer 

uduate opportunity to dezerid himself and the 



et1ui:j 	hority should be very ceretul in 

recording tinidings. The rules also provide Lhat 

the disc i:.1inary authority shoUi r such cases 

ass sceaking orers indica bict the re as':ris tor 

iJfl. 'os iuig a art.icu lar penalty. 

1U. 	(irnitcedly, the corn lainar:t, r.3.J.uupta, 

Cs neither citd nor jroduvced as a witness during 

the orjuiry ruceaJng, The ;assengers who 

accom)arli.ea himi. more • articulcr]y the lady who 

as tound to ha without a valid assenger ticKet, 

have aio not been roJiuced. thcru±ore, there is 

much torce in the contention Ct the alicant that 

the nay ;i. Lricsses havina not been exaT1inied the 

Jun1sr1mant oruer c.ula. nut he sustairica. An 

examination of the docunc ri us roduc,d by the 

alicsnt, the correctness ot whic is nut 

disuted by the reseoridants reveals that a 

.rocedura nnknovr to ICe han been tuliowed in 

LbJ5 	Zhe cia in actor 'In t.b entire eisod 

a.eurs to be 	armar, ia fact-tiding 

tJcer who went to ianinacar Railway itatLon 

on 1. 7.c3 with a orecanceived idea that some 

action had to cc taksn against the alicant, 

eventhough at that time there was no material 

bctor: him to show th.t it was the anlicant who 

hcd CllCTcdly accuted money Iron the complaind.n 

it is not disuted that 	h-G. 	:as taken 

cy 	Parmar iLh him only tar the urose 

01 taking ever charge Iron the a.ylicant as he 



H 

had inLnded to lace the aulic'nt under 

susens ion. 45 soon as thc a rty reached 

iariiriagar Rai1iay HUation the comhlainant was 

cc lied and Air.M.J.i.ormar eade iriuiries trom 

him. His statement - as reduced into r.iting 

o 	i. . iartrar cud , idrrit tedly, Lir. H .iH. drrnar 

uictai the statcmn L. -s ac:iit ted by ir. .. H. arrar 

uetore the rsjuir 	tt Lcur tic rums lainiari L did 

not ineritity the alican in his presence, es 

LrcLs wiutue reuairied outside tre room bufore 

as called in oy 1r.i.M.2armar. t cas then 

that. 	 cnnar dictated htic s catement an(31  

'r.1'j.cirmar reducect it into vritiflq. it is 

in tris snucernent ci tee cumlcrfirt that the 

nc 	i tht a .licct tines a rcecLiCn tar the 

tirst Lice. 

15 also not OiS)UtDct trst 

incus certain inLersulatLons in th statecent 

rit tsci oy r. 	. 	• 	rtccr. icirt 	r. 	. 1. £armar 

as as}ccd riLr1n 	th 	course or the anuiry as 

\. no 	hy e.re tn: 	;r,at. 	tuose intcr)olat ionìsht s tct:ed 

ttatjis ;:as done by him oni; 	\:i.tit 	a 	vi to 

:rx..scre 	coat thu cni cents of the comlairit unu 
7 

tx: statec:nt ui the corn lainurtt were match trlg. 

in these crcumstancus the statn:rant aiiedqdly 

made cy the comlainant beoru the tact titc-ing 

I tent 	..eiat:ur Otse; mcci. Ct its eviucìti. 

.Ldt' rc lea. ihn Hruuiry .t 11CrI ttlerutore?  

- 
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olcrly t311 into error in hlindy relying upon 

the seid Lateme cit allegedly given by the 

com)idJ-flarit c;t1 1. /.b. 	c may turther mention 

that tare is a glaring contradctiCn in the 

contents o the complaint and tfle statement of 

complainant recorded by the tact finding ofticer. 

in the wr1.ttefl C0tTlpl8LflL iL Wd5 s tat 	thit the 

ernanu aj made t 	.. ' 50/-. lha e ijaS rio men tiun 

of the tact that only t. ilC/- was actually paid 

.oy tbcl comiainant arid reccivec. by the  

station has tar) . On the other hand in the 

staeThrit allegedly made by the coridairiant 

outore 1r.Ii..h.iathur and others Lh€. same day it 

is s t.t.:cI teat the amount aiJ was only  

ihese being the crcumstances, it ,as iricumbment 

tar the na..iry ottLce.r to insist upon ....rociuctiorl 

of the complairiatlt and other eyo witnesses during 

the etiguiry proceedings. hot only that but also 

ado the discipLinary authority have included 

abe names of those witnesses including the 

complainant in the list of u..Ltflesses. 

12. 	it is a(Imitted by the Enuiry )fticer 

in his re.-ort that some imoortant documents the 

product-Lon of which i.as sought y the applicant 

were riot made available. The iiea t.keci by the 

deartmen L was that those records i: j. N ncj.t. 

traceao1e t . it is ditticult to be 1iv that t a 

i elevant reservation ci.rt I s riot eve iEtbie 

or traceaele. £r..Iarma.r d lie heoLria examined. 



10 ; 

s itness in the enquiry could not ciive any 

satisfsctory reply to the question as to 

thether he had tallied Ue computer tickets 

aith tee relevant raservtjon chart to see 

whether the complainant anrd party were aratide 

paeriçers or nec. His reply was that Slflce, 

the complainant "had taken pains" to report the 

matter to 	 it was not necessary to 

tally the computer tickets with the reservation 

chQrt. .roe this, it can sately be interred that 

the tact t.inding oticr namely, r.M.14.armar 

as alsothe n:uiry of ticer 	cacorded the 

±iridirigs against t!- at)licarIt solely on the 

basis of the complaint tiled by the complainant 

h:fore the D.C.. and had net thought it tit 

or 	cssiry to get the complaint corroborated 

by other evidence. 

l. 	it is true that while conducting the 

ertcental enquiry roceedings, the Jriquiry 

otticer or the disciplinary auteorty i:aot 

required to abide cy the Rul.,3s of evidence 

/ 

	

	
JLOVieCU for in th indian Evidencc Act. But 

it is e::juallv true chat in all enquiries, whether 

J 	 udlcial or easi JUelcial, the- tirst attempt 
Jd 

seouu ce tu xal:ie the primary evidence or 

ceirect aVidri-. 	?lacinp re Liance ucori inoirect 

hersay evidence cannot bt i titled when 

direct evidence is available but rio attempt: 

iS made to adduce the same. 

1' 

11: 
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We, tre, tharetore, corivthced that 

non-examination of the complainant and his 

co-)sserLgers during the erwu .Lry roceadings 

is ny itselt a sufticient ground for quashinç 

the imaurjncci order in this case. 

There is also much force  in the contention 

ot Ue a..'licant that he has been denied reason-

aLe and adequate 0000rLuiLy in the inquiry 

roceedirigs. In this ro 3ard it needs to be noted 

the h the•docuents aslced for by the a.ulicant 

were riot turn isri ed to him even though the Enquiry 

Otticer had fount suttici.ont 10 iflc-tiori in 

his ruuest for oroductiori of those documents. 

The exam iriatjori or erie ir. t)-iamar as an addiLional 

itness who wCs not namd as v1L1iCS'3 in the 

cF argo sheet was also clearly an at.ten?t on the 

art of the reuiry frjcer to ttll in gaps 

in the evidence against thE a licant and 

rnasonable oorturiity does riot appear to have 

been given to the anlicant before the said 

w:.tness was surrruLLned and exariiried. hese 

circumstances throw a t1ood of eoubt on the 

7 
We further notice that during the cJurse 

\ 	/ 
of the disciplinary roceed±n;s the iriquiry 

C 

LiLL1COt himseit has ilyed a leodirin role. 

nittedly, there was no presentiri-n utticer 

aio1ritcd by the n1ea 	 In 

the aocrice of the .?rasentino Lfrlicer, the  

12 ; 
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riuiry ofticer seems to have cross-examined 

the witnesses arid not merely exasined t.hern. 

17. 	COming to the question as to whether 

i).C.., thmedabad was the com)etent disci1irisry 

authority in this case, we find that alth.ouqb 

rlormdlly thaiu is only one u.C.. in a division, 

in the CCSC of Vadodra Division, of which 

himdabad area is a )art, an ad:itional D.C.. 

hes oeeri JosteC at. hmedaoad. The Divisi onal 

Iaili.ay ianager, jaroda also has issued 

instructions deviding areas of jurisdiction 

cat.ween the to L)iv.ts±nCi. Commercial •Sucerinte- 

ridcnts 	 iianinager station has been 

ürou;ht under the jurisdiction of Lh D. 

Ahmedabad. We are ot entirely convinced by the 

contention made by the learned counsci for the 

res)0tientS teat a Divisional Railway 'ana2er 

is coitinetent to ness such orders without 

reference to toe hiciher authorittes. 

15. 	e further tirid that y!iiin. the tact 

finding oflicer was ot the rank of  

/ 	
the nu1ry officer as ri the rank of  

/ 	 ltas been averred by the alicant that the 

sc1e of ?ay in ehich the riquiry Of rer as 

workiricj was lower than the scale or ay of the 

tact finding officer. Cn going through the 

L rovi;ions of the Railway Servants kDiscioline 

arid 	eal) 	163, we find clear 

13 : 
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instructions contained in the RaiJay 3oard's 

letter dated 6.2. 1380 to the etfucl: z1hat the 

dpartmenta1 ençuirj should not be entrusted 

to an otticer lower in status than that of the 

ott leer who conducted the. tact ±.3.ndin eflqJ. iry. 

'his instruction clearly apears to haLve been 

issued Lu eliminate the pose iilte'J of the 

rjuery 	ticer belnj influenced by the tiadings 

of the uperior ufticar. In the inetanL case, 

as already observed, the off lcr who conducted 

the iP-ct tindin' eneuiry does not 8.padr to have 

conducted himself in a manner suggestinq that he 

eec acting impartially or objectively. Appointment 

of an oftkcer lower in status Lu Lne tact finding 

oi.Licr ha-s certainl cU:ui Prejudice to the 

aJJ1icant in this case. 

12. 	 hut not the least, im:ortant act 

to be taken note ot i the cryptic order passed 

In a cavalier tashion by the clisciolinary authority, 

whereby the extreu penalLy of -eoval from service 

has Dc inosed upon the ao1icant without gilng 
/ 
/ any cogent reasons whatsoever for the same. 

the applicant appE 	t 	h5v be.&n punished only 

on the ground that aLt the relevant time 	'4he was 

• only perscnA  on duty from the. c:Ire. of 000king 

Clerkst. 	It is riot clear as to what does a 

i3ookinct Clerk have to do tar a the work of 
A 

collecting pass anger Lickats at ;irie exit gate 

is curicerned. Furthermore, any parson could have 



stood at the gate even w.itncut being an employee 

of the ali:ays and could have acted unauthorisadl1 

and illegally in collecting the Licket8 and 

demanding money from any passenger wl:o did not 

have a valid ticiceL. I as for Lhls reason all 

ti'u mor r1ecesscry for the liaiiway auLhor,Lies, 

more particu larly the disc thlinary authority and 

the 	ruir of:f leer, to nave insisted upon the 

identiticaiori of the applicant oy the ccmoleinant 

and his co-,?assengers during the cours; of the 

enquiry roceecngs.'tiich they have failed to do. 

idenLif ic,8tion allegedly made betore a jartisan 

wiLrless, namely, '.i..armar could nut suttic0. 

iLhoag1-  anumr af JU.T:Tfl2fltS have been 

cited by the lezrned counsel for the applicant 

during the couise of his argu.nents sprd over 

several days, we feel it unriecessery to reter to 

thos a j udgmerits. The illegality in the irn:.Dugned 

order in trilu case is so blatant 	rio judgments 

need DC cited or referred to. Thig ls also a 

-/ 	 clear edge of no evidence and of perverse tindingg 

IV 	 recorded by the Zriquiry oft icer. The impugned 

order, further, sutters trom non- 	llcaLlon of 

[iJ(1Ct by the,  uiSc1I1niry tUhtity. 

In view of all the facts and circumstances 

discussed above, we ali 	this ci.A, and ouash the 

im)ugnea order imposing the punishment of removal 

from service uori Lha applicant. e turther direct 

the rsponentg to reinstat th applicant giving 

; 15 ; 



him continuity of servico arid back wages fron 

tlie date of removal tro: service as if no such 

iunishment order had been issuod. He ould 

also he e-nititled to all the cor1se.uential 

enef its including increments which might have 

iecorne due in the meantime an:I also :romoLiong 

if due. 

22. 	.,he ailicant's cou3el has urged that 

c1n ae?licant is entitled to costs. However, 

keeuiriq in viev, the circumstances of the case, 

leave the partic to beer their Own Costs, 

though initially we were incliIed to award cst. 

	

..3hat) 	 (V.Rarnakrishnan) 

	

14eraber3) 	 Vice chaircnan 

ri 


